IN THE MATTER OF: BEFORE THE CECIL COUNTY
CREEDON, LLC BOARD OF APPEALS
C/O WAYNE CREEDON, PRES.
APPEAL OF LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT CASE NO.: 4252 & 4253
SERVICES ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S
DECISION TO DENY A BUILDING PERMIT

OPINION

This matter arises as an appeal of the Cecil County Department of Land Use and
Development Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny a building permit for Parcel 71,
Block 15 on Tax Map 48, more commonly known as 46 and 49 Surrey Lane, Chesapeake
City, Maryland 21915 in the Second Election District of Cecil County, Maryland (the
“Property”). This appeal was submitted as File No. 4252 (49 Surrey Lane) and File No.
4253 (46 Surrey Lane) by Wayne Creedon on behalf of property owner, Creedon, LLC
(“Appellant™). The Appeal for Files No. 4252 and 4253 were heard by this Board
conjointly as stemming from the same circumstances and pertaining to the same parcel.
The Property is in the Southern Agricultural Residential (SAR) Zone.

On or about the beginning of September 2023, Appellant filed applications for
building permits to place two manufactured homes on the Property. The Property currently
contains four manufactured homes.

On September 25, 2023, Appellant was notified by letter signed by Aaron Harding,
Chief of Planning and Zoning/Zoning Administrator, (“Harding”) that building permits
MANF-23-4 and MANF-23-6 were denied. The reason provided reads, “The proposed
placement of an additional manufactured home located on a property with four (4) existing
manufactured homes within the Southern Agricultural Residential zoning district would

increase a non-conforming use and is not permissible per Article XVIII, Section 332 of the

Cecil County Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance™).



The letter also provided historical information pertaining to the property in support
of the rationale for denial. The letter is attached as Exhibit 1.

Appellant timely and properly filed this appeal.

A public hearing was held before this Board on November 27, 2023 (the
“Hearing”). Appellant was represented at the Hearing by attorney Jeffrey King, who
presented the predominant portion of testimony. In sum, the Appellant’s testimony
contended that when the property was purchased in 2013, the buyer (Creedon) purchased
with the understanding that six manufactured homes were permitted on the Property.
Appellant’s Exhibit #3, the Addendum to Agreement of Sale For Commercial Real Estate
Financing Contingency” (the “Sales Agreement”), Section 7j reads, “Seller has used the
Property for only the following uses: Six Unit Trailer Park.” Appellant also submitted
Appellant’s Exhibit #4 which reads, five (5) “Units available” and has “Trailer Park” at the
top of the page. The origin and creator of Exhibit #4 is unclear other to say, “Prepared by
John 3/11/2013” at the bottom of the page. Appellant’s Exhibit #6 is an “Appraisal of Real
Property” created by Jennifer Mainster, Circa. Ltd, in 2013. In the Appraisal, Appellant
flagged a copy of the State of Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene permit
Serial No. 1757 which permits the holder, “To operate a mobile home park to accommodate
a maximum of 6 mobile home sites located in Cecil County.” The expiration date on the
permit is June 30, 2014.

Kim Williams, witness for the Appellant, provided testimony of her personal
knowledge of the history of the Property. Williams stated she worked as an accountant for
the executrix of the estate of the former owner of the Property. Williams testified she was
the point of contact for the seller at the time Creedon purchased the Property, and she was
in contact with staff of the County prior to the sale. She further stated she was advised by

County staff that the Property was a mobile home park approved for six lots and that it was



grandfathered in under the new zoning regulations. Williams stated there were four mobile
homes on the Property at the time of the sale, but it was her understanding that two
additional lots were available on which to place mobile homes. In an email dated Sept. 8,
2023, to Stephen O’Connor, Director of the Department of Land Use & Development
Services, Division of Planning & Zoning, Williams stated, no unit has been removed,
replaced or added since 2013.

Aaron Harding testified on behalf of the Division in response to the Appeal and
Appellant’s testimony. Harding explained that the decision to deny the permit application
was based on the following:

a. Mobile Home parks are not a permissible use in the SAR zone. While the
mobile home park at the Property was permitted at one time, it is presently a
non-conforming use. Section 329 of the Ordinance states in relevant part that
non-conforming uses “shall not be encouraged to survive. If any such non-
conformity ceases to exist for a period of ninety days, any subsequent use shall
conform to the regulations for the zone in which the property is located.”
Harding showed aerial images from Cecil County GIS and publicly available
(www.cecilmaps.org)establishing there were six mobile homes on the Property
in 2008, five in 2010, and only four in 2013 and thereafter. At the time the
applications for the building permits described herein above were submitted,
the same four mobile homes existed. Therefore, the allowable time to replace
any additional mobile homes had elapsed.

b. Notwithstanding the nonconforming use expiration, if it were to be determined
that a mobile home park is permissible at the Property, Section 244.2 of the
Ordinance requires a license to operate. This Property was never issued a

license to operate a mobile home park.



Findings

The decision of the Zoning Administrator is valid and supported by sufficient
evidence as follows:

The Application for a building permit to place additional manufactured homes
at the Property could not have been approved because mobile home parks are not
permitted in the SAR zone according to Section 54. The existence of manufactured
homes on this Property prior to the change in zoning regulations created a nonconforming
use.

The Application for a building permit to place additional manufactured homes
at the Property could not have been approved because Section 329 of the Ordinance
prohibits any expansion of a nonconforming use.

Current zoning regulations prevent any expansion of the existing non-conforming
use of the subject property. There are currently four manufactured homes on the Property
permissible only as a nonconformity in the SAR zone. Because the two units that existed
prior to 2010 had not been replaced within the allowable time, no additional units can be
permitted.

The Application for a building permit to place additional manufactured homes
at the Property could not have been approved because the property owner does not
have a license to operate a mobile home park as required by Section 244.2 of the
Ordinance.

For the reasons and findings stated, by unanimous vote, the Board hereby
ORDERS that the decision of the Department of Land Use and Development Division of

Planning and Zoning Zoning Administrator in this matter is AFFIRMED.

/7%4,/20&;

Date Mdrk Saunders, Chairman
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Office of the County Executive Department of Land Use & Development Services

Stephen O’Connor, AICP. Director
Office: 410.996.5220
Fax: 800.430.3829

Danielle Horberger
County Executive

Steve Overbay

Director of Administration Aaron Harding, Chief / Zoning Administrator

410.996.5220

Office: 410.996.5202 800.430.3829
Fax: 800.863.0947

County Information

410.996.5200

410.658.4041

CECIL COUNTY, MARYLAND
Division of Planning and Zoning
200 Chesapeake Boulevard. Elkton, MD 21921

SENT VIA OPENGOV & FIRST CLASS MAIL
September 25, 2023

Wayne Creeden
124 Nantucket Drive,
Middletown, DE 19709

Re: Building Permit MANF-23-4 (Tax Map 48, Parcel 71 — Surrey Lane)
Mr. Creeden,

The Division of Planning & Zoning has denied the above-referenced building permit. Specifically, the proposed
placement of an additional manufactured home located on a property with four (4) existing manufactured homes
within the Southern Agricultural Residential (SAR) zoning district would increase a non-conforming use and is
not permissible per Article XVIII, Section 332 of the Cecil County Zoning Ordinance.

Historically, the property had six (6) manufactured homes on the site that was not a Manufactured Home Park.
Therefore, the dwelling proposed to be replaced by the above referenced permit was non-conforming with the
adoption of the 2011 Cecil County Zoning Ordinance. This was further supported by circa 2013 documentation
provided to this office.

Aerial photography can clearly show that the non-conforming manufactured home was removed from the site
sometime between 2013 and 2016. Furthermore, aerial photography from 2019 and 2022 verify that it had not
been replaced in the method prescribed by Article XVIII, Section 329 of the Zoning Ordinance. It states:

It is the intent of this ordinance that lots, uses, or structures existing at the time of adoption of this
ordinance or amendments thereto, and which are rendered non-conforming by such adoption,
shall be permitted to continue until removed or abated, but shall not be encouraged to survive.
Accordingly, such non-conformities shall not be enlarged, expanded, or extended. Further, if

any such non-conformity ceases to exist for a period of ninety (90) days any subsequent us
shall conform to the regulations for the zone in which the property is located. In cases where
structures are damaged or destroyed by accident or natural causes, such period shall be one (1)
year.

wwWw.ccgov.org




Since there has been at least 7 years since the non-conforming manufactured home has been on site, it is not
permitted to be replaced.

This denial is a final decision of the Cecil County Zoning Administrator and therefore can be appealed to the
Cecil County Board of Appeals within 15 days of the date of this letter.

An appeal application and fee ($250.00) must be filed with the Division of Planning and Zoning prior to the
expiration of the appeal period. You may download a Board by of Appeals application and instructions at
hips://www.cegov org/home/showpublisheddocument/44002/637703193927970000; or by visiting our office at 200
Chesapeake Blvd, Elkton, MD 21921,

Very Sincerely, ,/
It

s i ) g
[, %éarding; .;cﬁﬁ %f
Chief of Planning and Zdhing/Zoning Administrator
Department of Land Use and Development Services

ahardingaiccgov.org
410.996.5220

Ce:  Division of Permits & Inspections
Division of Water & Sewer Planning

wwWw.ccgov.org
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MARYLAND CECIL COUM
Department of Health : HEALTH
Maryland Department of Health DEPARTMENT
WES MOORE LAURA HERRERA SCOTT, M.D., M.P.H.
Governor Secretary
Cecil County Health Department
401 Bow Street
Elkton, Maryland 21921-5515
MOBILE HOME PARK PERMIT
THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED TO:
Wayne Creeden
PARK PLACE
124 Nantucket Drive : *
Middletown, DE 19709
ID NUMBER: 1031
DATE ISSUED: _____07/01/2023
EXPIRATION DATE: __06/30/2024
TO OPERATE A MOBILE HOME PARK, TO ACCOMMODATE A MAXIMUM OF 6 MOBILE

HOME SITES, LOCATED IN CECIL COUNTY AT:

SURREY LANE, Chesapeake City MD 21915

This permit is issued pursuant to Maryland Code Annotated, Health-General § 2-104, and Code of Maryland
Regulations COMAR 10.16.02, Construction, Equipment, Sanitation, Operation, and Maintenance of Mobile

* ~Home Parks. M*mmmmmmnmummmmwam regulatory
requirements, including all provisions of COMAR 10.16.02.

Pty

Secretary’s Designee-County Health Officer

{Not transferable except as expressly
provided by Rule or Regulation.)

(POST IN CONSPICUOUS PLACE)
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CECIL COUNTY MARYLAND

Real Property Taxes
Annual Bill
Levy Period:
07/01/2023-06/30/2024

Cecil County
200C ke Blvd., Ste. 1100
Elkton, Maryland 21921

Hours: 8:00 AM - 4:30 PM
(except holidays)

Taxes paid on or after
March 1st are subject

to a delinquent charge
of 3% of the tax amount
plus interest.
BILL DATE
w59 CREEDEN LLC 0172023
% 124 NANTUCKET DR PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
MIDDLETOWN, DE 19709-8990
2173 ACRE
|"lllIllllllllll'lI"Illlllll'l'l"llIl"lll"IIIII"""“'I'II SURREY LANE
E OF CAYOTS CORNER
USE MAP BLOCK PARCEL LIBER FOLIO TOWN PROPERTY NUMBER INVOICE NUMBER
R 0048 0015 0071 3518 126 02-007940 6609
= DESCRIPTION e "]‘""A§9!§§“‘["‘R‘AT’EA{6’0 ‘T""’Tﬁ e o " T COUNTYTAXRATE |
[ Education 5178 |
BAY RESTORATION FEE 60.00 Public Safety .2496
STATE 103,233 112000 216.42 Health and Welfare -’1’5‘3
COUNTY 193,233 092400 1,017.6¢4 .
TOTAL TAX 2,194.06 Total 0.9924
TOTAL DUE 2,194.08
CONSTANT YIELD RATE INFORMATION
For this taxable year the actual real property
tax rate is $0.9824, which is the constant yield
rate. The constant yield tax rate will produce
real property tax revenues equal to revenues
collected in the prior tax year.
NOT A PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE
Prior Payments
Interest / Discount
Delinquent Fee
Total Due - See payment schedule below
CECIL COUNTY MARYLAND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH
Real Property Taxes ANNUAL PAYMENT
Return entire bill with a self addressed
|  Property Number | 02-007840 | Invoice Number | 6600 | stamped envelope if a receipt is required
CREEDEN LLC
124 NANTUCKET DR Make checks payable to:
MIDDLETOWN, DE 18709 Cecil County
Mail to:
Cecil County

| Payment Schedule W T |
If paid during: | Disciint PentFee Amount Due

SEPT

oCT
NOV
DEC
JAN
FEB

0.00 2,194.08
2194 2,216.00
43.88 2,237.04
66.82 2,250.88
87.77 2,281.83

100.70 2,303.76

200 Chesapeake Bivd., Ste. 1100
Elkton, Maryland 21921

Payment Date Amount

DO NOT STAPLE OR FOLD - DO NOT WRITE BELOW LINE

00002082023000006609200000000000

et



(Main File fo. S9038G3]]
Health Department Permit
[Borrower/Client__ Wayne & Michelle Creeden or assigns
Property Address Cayots Corner Road
City Chesapeake City County Cecil State MD _ ZpCode 21915
Lender Chesapeake Bank and Trust Company

JOSHUA M. SHARFSTEIN, M.D,
Govergor ! Socroeary
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
Cecil County Health Department
401 Bow Street
Elkton, Maryland 21921-5513
MOBILE HOME PARK PERMIT
T TEES PERMIT IS ISSUBB TOy ¢ u . w - -SERIAL NO- ~-4452- e
Bohemia Stble Lic. :
¢/o Lana Wright
PEYTON PLACE PARK
P.O.Box 179
Chesapeake City, Maryland 21915
D NUMBER: 07-1031

TO OPERATE A MOBILE HOME PARK, TO ACCOMMODATE A MAXIMUM OF 6 MOBILE
HOME SITES, LOCATED IN CECIL COUNTY

AT: Route 310, Chesapeake City

This pormit is isveed pursusat 1o Marylund Code Annotaied, Healih-Oeoeral § 2104, s Code of Marylund Rogulations (COMAR)
nmmmwmqwummmmm“mm ®

subjoct t 38l apphicable staqrory and regulatory requi it of COMAR 10,1602
. *
v
transtacabie 900t a8 oXproSSly
"’:“,,M"w) Secectarys Desigaes-Coanty Health Officer

Form MAP.LOC — "WinTOTAL" appraisal software by a la made, inc. ~ 1-800-ALAMODE
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ZONING VERIFICATION

PROPERTY:Map 48, Parcel 71,Cayots Corner Rd, Chesapeake City , MD 21915

=

OPPORTUNITY

DATE OF AGREEMENT: October 23 ,2013 ("Agreement”)

BUYER: Wayne and Michele Creeden or assirns

SELLER: Bohemia Stable, LLC

Capitalized terms used herein are defined in the Agreement. Buyer and Seller agree, notwithstanding any other
provision in the Agreement to the contrary Buyer's obligations under this Agreement are contingent upon Buyer

determining, at Buyer's sole cost, that (check one):

[ ] The current zoning classification for the Property permits the current use of the Property

as a matter of right and not as a nonconforming use: or

[ X ] The current zoning classification for the Property permits Buyer's planned use of the

property as 8ix unit trailer park

as a matter of right without special exception or special conditions.

If Buyer reasonably determines that the current zoning classification for the Property does not permit the current
use or Buyer's planned use, as applicable, then Buyer shall have the right to terminate the Agreement by
providing written notice thereof to Seller no later than the Zoning Verification Date. Upon any such termination
by Buyer, Deposit Holder shall pay the entire Deposit promptly to Buyer. For purposes of the Agreement, the

“Zoning Verification Date” shall mean and refer to the day that is Fifteen

(_15 )

days after the Effective Date.

SELLER:

By: DATE OF SIGNATURE:

Name: Helena A. Dupont Wright
Title: Managing Member

BUYER:

By: DATE OF SIGNATURE:

Name: Wayne Creeden
Title:

Gunther McClary Real Estate,116 N. Bohemia Ave Cecilton, MD 21913
Phone: (410)275-2118 Fax: John Burke

Produced with 2ipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 4802¢  www.2ipl.oqix.com

Wayne Creeden

SRR IR 11




Knowing Cecil County Government has only an aerial photo in their file for this property, which
['am told is from 2016, believing this to be the same photo you refer to as being from sometime
between 2013 and 2016, I was surprised to receive the letters of denial for my permits after my
request to discuss / clarify the information provided to you on September 8th,2023.

Please provide a copy of the 2016 aerial photo as it was not included with your letter.

A casual review of the email and supporting documentation sent to you shows a trailer MOVED
TO Peyton Place / Park Place in 2013, well after the 2011 Cecil County Ordinance,

this is part of an email chain with Eric Shertz, Plans Reviewer at Cecil County Government at
that time.

This was not a reference to a trailer being MOVED FROM the mobile home park.

This placement of a trailer on one of the existing lots was allowed because the entire

mobile home park was grandfathered in, not individual lots.

Prior to the trailer being placed in the park in March 2013 there were three (3) lots in use with
three (3) lots available to use.

After the trailer was moved to the fourth (4th) lot there are two (2) as confirmed by Eric Shertz.
Further provided to you in the email from September 8th this year was information provided by
Realtor handling the advertisement and sale of the property, including a pricing analysis for a six
(6) lot mobile home park, an Appraisal report for a six (6) lot mobile home park prepared for
underwriting for Chesapeake Bank for the loan to purchase the property and confirming transfer
of a six (6) lot mobile home park.




e i i A e e S i

INd 1T:S "€T0T/9T/6 7o |

Wiy
‘puanaem Buixejes e aneH

‘papaau Si UOHEWIO)UI [EUOHIPPE AUE JO Suoisanb 2Je 813y} Ji 3w JOBJUOD 0} 33 |98} sed)d

-aBueyd asueup:0 3y} 0} Joud paroidde sjoj Bujuiewwas oM} 3y} Buizipn’spun jeuonipPE OM) ppe 0} Juad siy jo jeacidde ay) sjsenbai Ajinjyoadsals uspaai) I\

‘€10z 29uis pappe Jo padejdal ‘PaAOWS) USq SBY Jun ON
‘28N SNONUKUOD Ul ped BWoy S|Igow Jun xis e se paziubodas sem |/ |eosed sejessuowap Aiojs1H

‘Spun g Joj panocidde

sued awoy ajigow e se ul pasayjejpuelB Aisnoineid Sem )i SSSJUN BUOP US3] SABY JOU PINOD YIIUM ‘20e]d UOJAB O} PAPPE SEM JB|IES) YUNo) B €10T JO UdIEW U
‘2SN 0) B|GEJIBAR S)0| 921y} ‘2SN Ul 21am S10| panoidde xis ay) Jo 33y} "LLOT Aepy aAndaye aoueuipiQ Buluoz Auno) 102D 3yl Buigoeua 0} Joud

‘pesn a9

pinoo ‘pancidde Apeasje sj0] 2u} ING 018 g# 10| L# 10| "21'S)0| [euoiippe Buippe ui se Jaypn; papuedxa aq jou PN yied ayL '9sN JO} S|GE|IBAE S)0] OM} pue
asn Ul §J0] JNOj YIM ‘SouBUIPIO BuILOZ MBU By} Japun Ul pasayjejpueib sem elosd ay) ‘sjo xis 10j panosdde sem (j0al0id) 3ied SWoH 3|IqoI 208id uojfad
pauuyuod yoe3 ‘sebueyd aoueulpio Buiuoz ay) Buuapisuod yied SWOH SYIGO By} JO SNjels Suj Jnoqe uauueH ‘pAol] Pue UOISNOH IO ‘wossuusg du3
‘Zpays 213 yym suonessaauod Buipniour ‘Auadosd ayj jo Bunsy 3y 0} soud aouaBip anp aAIsuB)xa paja|dwon | 'YoNs Se 'J9)|@s auj) JOj OO JO juiod B sem |

‘awny jey) Je AJunod 3y} Yum juawalinbal asuadl| JuaLnd Ou SEm aiayL ‘podas ay) ypm papnioul

s1 yJed awoy d)Igow Jun Xis e 10§ ‘¢10Z/ €10Z Wol puuad awoy agow 3y} ‘}ed awoy S|Iqow Jun Xis e si Ji SSJels | L [8di.d 10} auop podas |esiesdde ay |
yed awoy ajiqow Jiun xis e se pauajsues) buieg ped aWoH 3|Iqo 29eid uoyhad, @jou Ajjeoyioads WNPUSPPE PUE JOBIUOD SBJES 3L

yed awoy a)Igow yun xis e Buiag juaunsaaul siy Jo uonejoadxe ay) ypm |/ |80sed paseyosnd uapaai) I ‘PISSNISIP Sy

‘Buiusow siy) awiy JnoA 1oy noA yueyy

‘BA3IS H

<B10°A0620@BUIPIELY> *<Li0D 00UBAD) L QUSPS31OM> | QUIPSBIOM ' <Bi0AOBIO@)I0ULIOI0S> J0UU0D,0 Uaydals ‘oL
L L# |201ed 8Y dejy sued SWOH 3/IqON 3%e|d Hed psigng

Wd 20:S 18 £20Z '8 des ‘U4 ‘81eg

<UWIGD BB D LUNSWE||IM> SWEljJIM W “Woid

abessaw papiemio

103 WV 2260 18 £202 ‘92 Joquwiaidas ‘Aepsan)  @1eQ
wo>ooyeA@uapaasraukem 0L

(WO eWB@GUINSWEI||IM) SWEI||IM W “Woi3

L/# 9218 8¢ dBIAI e SWOH 3|IGOIN 83e|d HJed :PMJ

3 2onFNUNDSIAJOMAGTIZHIODA I V/saBessauwl/ 1/532P]0y/p/wod-ooyed jrew); sdny 1L# 19948d 81 dejy Sied SWOH 2[1QON 29%1d SHed “PMd - IIFIN COUFA

B s R




Wd 1T-€ °€2029T/6 cjoe

g
Jpd10enuod paImsxe uapaas) o] 3|qels elwayog

PeSHrZ

Jpd-yied 3woH ajiqopy adeld uoihay
aneL

Jpd-uoda fesiesddy €107 €1 Jaqusnon

PIS'S0L
Jpd-apm aiqnop auo snid spun 31buss ¢ 1oy sishjeue adud safes

PIZEYZ
Jpd iajiels 3|qels elwayog M4 M4 9y - jlewo

€C59-0Er-0L b

T4 2NFNYNDSTAIONAY THZHIOMA 1INV /s98essaw | /ssapjoy/p/wod-ooye-jrew;:sduy [L# 19350 81 ARIN B WK JIGOIN 33e1d kg pas g - ey 0oyes

R S B R s — B




et

9/8/23, 10:20 AM Gmail - Re: FW: FW: Bohemia Stable Trailer

> FDA-EXCH.FDALAW.com ([fe80::7426:9cd9:d1:b5be% 10]) with mapi id

> 14.01.0421.002; Sat, 9 Mar 2013 12:18:31 -0500

> From: "Patrick F. Greaney" <pgreaney@FDALAW.com>

> To: "eshertz@ccgov.org" <eshertz@ccgov.org>

> Subject: FW: Bohemia Stable Trailer

> Thread-Topic: Bohemia Stable Trailer

> Thread-Index: Ac4cONBe1050c929580/Ze/+10rl0gArpLNAAACPNDA=

> Date: Sat, 9 Mar 2013 17:18:30 +0000

> Message-ID: <01060A99DAC900418ABFEES1F61861A086B905B3@FDA-EXCH. FDALAW.com>
> Accept-Language: en-US

> Content-Language: en-US

> X-MS-Has-Attach: yes

> X-MS-TNEF-Correlator:

> x-originating-ip: [192.168.1.132]

> Content-Type: multipart/mixed;

>

> boundary="_006_01060A99DAC900418A8FEE61F61861A086B905B3FDAEXCHFDALAWCO_"
> MIME-Version: 1.0

>

Kim Williams <williamskimé@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 11, 2013 at 3:38 PM
To: EShertz@ccgov.org

Hi Eric,
| wanted to make sure you received this.

Thank you!
Kim

Forwarded message -
From: Patrick F. Greaney <pgreaney@fdalaw.com>

Date: Fri, Mar 8, 2013 at 3.09 PM

Subject: FW: Bohemia Stable Trailer

To: "Michelle E. Cable -MDA-" <michelle.cable@maryland.gov>, Nancy
Forrester <Nancy.Forrester@dgs.state.md.us>, Eric Shertz
<EShertz@ccgov.org>, Kim Williams <williamskimé@gmail.com>

Michelle: In response to your email and your letter dated March
6,2013, attached are pictures of the trailer that will be moved. It is

my understanding that Bohemia Stable, LLC will obtain the necessary
permit from Cecil County to move the trailer and will restore the
existing dwelling site to agricultural use as soon as possible. We

will send you pictures after the trailer is removed and the existing
dwelling site is restored to agricultural use. Thanks again for your
assistance with this project, Pat

——-Original Message-—--

From: Kim Williams [mailto:willlamskimé@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2013 11:24 AM

To: Patrick F. Greaney

Subject: Fwd: Trailer

fyi

Forwarded message
From: Bohemia Stable <bohemiastable@wildblue.net>
Date: Thu, Mar 7, 2013 at 11:22 AM

Subject: Trailer

To: Kim Williams <williamskimé@gmail.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=38¢13fd1 c38&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f. 142897199523081 55208simpl=msg-f:142906178262988757... 2/5




9/8/23, 10:20 AM Gmail - Re: FW: FW: Bohemia Stable Trailer

We are planning to move this trailer within the next two weeks
depending on the weather. It will be moved to Peyton Place Park,
Surrey Lane, Chesapeake City, MD
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0/8/23, 10.20 AM Gmail - Re: FW: FW: Bohemia Stable Trailer
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Kim Williams <williamskimé@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 11, 2013 at 3:43 PM
To: EShertz@yahoo.com

{Quoted text hidden]
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PENOWA FARMAN—
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P.16

CREEDEN, LLC C/O WAYNE
CREEDEN (49 Surrey Lane)

FILE 4252 - APPEAL
MAP 48 PARCEL 71
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